
NEWS U.S. SENATOR FOR KANSAS 

FROM: SENATE REPUBLICAN LEADER 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
NOVEMBER 1, 1991 

CONTACT: WALT RIKER 
(202) 224-5358 

DOLE REPORTS FINAL ACTION AS $2.1 MILLION IN TORNADO RELIEF 
HEADS TO KANSAS; 

WASHINGTON - "It's a done deal -- Kansas doesn't have to wait for 
any supplemental bill from Congress now that $2.1 million in 
federal disaster assistance is on its way to Kansas connnunities 
hit by the April 26th tornados," Kansas Senator Bob Dole 
announced today. Dole received a call this morning from Wallace 
Stickney, Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) informing him of the good news. 

The Kansas disaster assistance funding provision, secured by 
Senator Dole October 7, 1991, is included in the FY1992 VA\HUD 
Appropriations bill that President Bush signed October 28, 1991. 

"This is great news for the Kansas connnunities damaged by 
the devastating tornados last spring. We've been pushing for 
this aid for a long time, and now work can begin on repairing the 
damaged roads and public buildings. This will put cash into the 
connnunities that need it the most," said Dole. 

Last month, Dole secured assurances from senior officials of 
the Office of Management and Budget, (OMB) and FEMA after meeting 
to discuss Dole's proposal. Originally, the funding was part of 
the President's emergency supplemental appropriations request, 
which had become bogged down in the House of Representatives. At 
Dole's request, funding was included in the VA\HUD appropriations 
bill, which had already received final approval from both Houses 
of Congress. 

A list of estimated federal disaster assistance and 
recipients from FEMA is attached. 

This document is from the collections at the Dole Archives, University of Kansas 
http://dolearchives.ku.edu

Page 1 of 5
s-press_034_004_001_A1b.pdf



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

STATE AGENCIES 
Kansas Dept. of Transportation 
Kansas Highway Patrol 
The Adjutant General's Office 
Ks. Dept. of Wildlife & Parks 

BUTLER COUNTY 
Butler County 
City of Andover 
City of Augusta 
City of Cassoday 
City of El Dorado 
City of Towanda 
Butler Rural Electric Co-op, Inc. 
Butler County Community College 

COWLEY COUNTY 
Cowley County 
Township of Pleasant Valley 
Township of Tisdale 
City of Winfield 
Sumner-Cowley Electric Co-op, Inc. 
Caney Valley Electric Co-op Ass'n. 
Rural Water District #5 

SEDGWICK COUNTY 
Sedgwick County 
City of Haysville 
Township of Minneha 
Township of Ohio 
Township of Riverside 
City of Wichita 
Sedgwick Co. Electric Co-op Ass'n. 
Springdale Improvement District 

$65,098.00 
13,036.00 
34,655.00 
9,450.00 

150,532.00 
189,375.00 
17,264.00 

9,203.00 
3,750.00 
5,518.00 

264,859.00 
1,800.00 

27,456.00 
8,201.00 

770.00 
182,453.00 

83,432.00 
4,728.00 
1,751.00 

335,572.00 
16,304.00 
22,246.00 
16,670.00 
14,403.00 

382,566.00 
20,054.00 
87,050.00 
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