

NEWS

FROM:

U.S. SENATOR FOR ANSAS

SENATE REPUBLICAN LEADER



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE NOVEMBER 1, 1991

CONTACT: WALT RIKER (202) 224-5358

DOLE REPORTS FINAL ACTION AS \$2.1 MILLION IN TORNADO RELIEF HEADS TO KANSAS;

WASHINGTON - "It's a done deal -- Kansas doesn't have to wait for any supplemental bill from Congress now that \$2.1 million in federal disaster assistance is on its way to Kansas communities hit by the April 26th tornados," Kansas Senator Bob Dole announced today. Dole received a call this morning from Wallace Stickney, Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) informing him of the good news.

The Kansas disaster assistance funding provision, secured by Senator Dole October 7, 1991, is included in the FY1992 VA\HUD Appropriations bill that President Bush signed October 28, 1991.

"This is great news for the Kansas communities damaged by the devastating tornados last spring. We've been pushing for this aid for a long time, and now work can begin on repairing the damaged roads and public buildings. This will put cash into the communities that need it the most," said Dole.

Last month, Dole secured assurances from senior officials of the Office of Management and Budget, (OMB) and FEMA after meeting to discuss Dole's proposal. Originally, the funding was part of the President's emergency supplemental appropriations request, which had become bogged down in the House of Representatives. At Dole's request, funding was included in the VA\HUD appropriations bill, which had already received final approval from both Houses of Congress.

A list of estimated federal disaster assistance and recipients from FEMA is attached.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

STATE AGENCIES Kansas Dept. of Transportation Kansas Highway Patrol The Adjutant General's Office Ks. Dept. of Wildlife & Parks	\$65,098.00 13,036.00 34,655.00 9,450.00
BUTLER COUNTY Butler County City of Andover City of Augusta City of Cassoday City of El Dorado City of Towanda Butler Rural Electric Co-op, Inc. Butler County Community College	150,532.00 189,375.00 17,264.00 9,203.00 3,750.00 5,518.00 264,859.00 1,800.00
COWLEY COUNTY Cowley County Township of Pleasant Valley Township of Tisdale City of Winfield Sumner-Cowley Electric Co-op, Inc. Caney Valley Electric Co-op Ass'n. Rural Water District #5	27,456.00 8,201.00 770.00 182,453.00 83,432.00 4,728.00 1,751.00
SEDGWICK COUNTY Sedgwick County City of Haysville Township of Minneha Township of Ohio Township of Riverside City of Wichita Sedgwick Co. Electric Co-op Ass'n. Springdale Improvement District	335,572.00 16,304.00 22,246.00 16,670.00 14,403.00 382,566.00 20,054.00 87,050.00



NEWS

FROM:

U.S. SENATOR FOR KANSAS

REPUBLICAN LEADER SENATE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE NOVEMBER 1, 1991

CONTACT: WALT RIKER (202) 224-5358

DOLE REPORTS FINAL ACTION AS \$2.1 MILLION IN TORNADO RELIEF HEADS TO KANSAS;

WASHINGTON - "It's a done deal -- Kansas doesn't have to wait for any supplemental bill from Congress now that \$2.1 million in federal disaster assistance is on its way to Kansas communities hit by the April 26th tornados," Kansas Senator Bob Dole announced today. Dole received a call this morning from Wallace Stickney, Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) informing him of the good news.

The Kansas disaster assistance funding provision, secured by Senator Dole October 7, 1991, is included in the FY1992 VA\HUD Appropriations bill that President Bush signed October 28, 1991.

"This is great news for the Kansas communities damaged by the devastating tornados last spring. We've been pushing for this aid for a long time, and now work can begin on repairing the damaged roads and public buildings. This will put cash into the communities that need it the most," said Dole.

Last month, Dole secured assurances from senior officials of the Office of Management and Budget, (OMB) and FEMA after meeting to discuss Dole's proposal. Originally, the funding was part of the President's emergency supplemental appropriations request, which had become bogged down in the House of Representatives. Dole's request, funding was included in the VA\HUD appropriations bill, which had already received final approval from both Houses of Congress.

A list of estimated federal disaster assistance and recipients from FEMA is attached.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

STATE AGENCIES Kansas Dept. of Transportation Kansas Highway Patrol The Adjutant General's Office Ks. Dept. of Wildlife & Parks	\$65,098.00 13,036.00 34,655.00 9,450.00
BUTLER COUNTY Butler County City of Andover City of Augusta City of Cassoday City of El Dorado City of Towanda Butler Rural Electric Co-op, Inc. Butler County Community College	150,532.00 189,375.00 17,264.00 9,203.00 3,750.00 5,518.00 264,859.00 1,800.00
COWLEY COUNTY Cowley County Township of Pleasant Valley Township of Tisdale City of Winfield Sumner-Cowley Electric Co-op, Inc. Caney Valley Electric Co-op Ass'n. Rural Water District #5	27,456.00 8,201.00 770.00 182,453.00 83,432.00 4,728.00 1,751.00
SEDGWICK COUNTY Sedgwick County City of Haysville Township of Minneha Township of Ohio Township of Riverside City of Wichita Sedgwick Co. Electric Co-op Ass'n. Springdale Improvement District	335,572.00 16,304.00 22,246.00 16,670.00 14,403.00 382,566.00 20,054.00 87,050.00

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

STATE AGENCIES Kansas Dept. of Transportation Kansas Highway Patrol The Adjutant General's Office Ks. Dept. of Wildlife & Parks	\$65,098.00 13,036.00 34,655.00 9,450.00
BUTLER COUNTY Butler County City of Andover City of Augusta City of Cassoday City of El Dorado City of Towanda Butler Rural Electric Co-op, Inc. Butler County Community College	150,532.00 189,375.00 17,264.00 9,203.00 3,750.00 5,518.00 264,859.00 1,800.00
COWLEY COUNTY Cowley County Township of Pleasant Valley Township of Tisdale City of Winfield Sumner-Cowley Electric Co-op, Inc. Caney Valley Electric Co-op Ass'n. Rural Water District #5	27,456.00 8,201.00 770.00 182,453.00 83,432.00 4,728.00 1,751.00
SEDGWICK COUNTY Sedgwick County City of Haysville Township of Minneha Township of Ohio Township of Riverside City of Wichita Sedgwick Co. Electric Co-op Ass'n. Springdale Improvement District	335,572.00 16,304.00 22,246.00 16,670.00 14,403.00 382,566.00 20,054.00 87,050.00